Exhibit C

Schedule 121

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 121

STATE OF UTAH

Plug-in Electric Vehicle Load Research Study Program

PURPOSE: To study the load profiles of customers who have plug-in electric vehicles that are registered with the Department of Motor Vehicles to the Customer or are registered to the site address under which electric service is provided.

APPLICABLE: To Rocky Mountain Power and all residential Customers with AC Level 2 Electric Vehicle Chargers taking service under the Company's Schedules 1, 2E, and 3.

CUSTOMER PARTICIPATION: Customer participation is voluntary and is initiated by the Company for randomly selected Customers who the Company's information indicates have a plugin electric vehicle registered with the Department of Motor Vehicles in the Customer's name or at the Customer's site address. The Company shall have the right to qualify participants, at its discretion, based on criteria the Company considers necessary to ensure the effective operation of the load research study.

COMMITMENT PERIOD: Customers who agree to participate commit to remaining on the program for a term of not less than one year.

THANK YOU PAYMENT: At the end of the commitment period and upon completion of a survey, Customers who participate in the Load Research Study program who fully meet all its requirements shall receive a \$200 "thank you" payment from the Company. Customers may also be eligible for a separate incentive for participating in the Time of Use Pilot Program as specified in Schedule 120.

Load Research Study Program: Customers selected for the Load Research Study Program will be randomly selected by the Company to participate in either Rate Option 1 or Rate Option 2 on Schedule 2E or the Control Group, which will remain on Residential Schedule 1. After notifying selected Customers, each Customer must agree to participate in the Load Research Study. Selected Customers who do not agree to participate within any deadlines which may be specified by an offer extended from the Company to the Customer may be rendered ineligible for this program.

Control Group: During the commitment period, Customers selected to be in the Control Group may not receive service from Electric Service Schedule 2 or Schedule 2E and may not simultaneously participate in Net Metering (Schedule 135) or Subscriber Solar (Schedule 73).

(continued)

Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Docket No. 16-035-36

FILED: May 16, 2017 **EFFECTIVE**: July 1, 2017



ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 121 – Continued

Rate Option 1 or Rate Option 2: During the commitment period, Customers selected to take service from Rate Option 1 or Rate Option 2 may not simultaneously participate in Net Metering (Schedule 135) or Subscriber Solar (Schedule 73). Customers selected to be in these groups will be eligible for the Guarantee Payment described in Schedule 2E.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

- 1. Customers participating in this program who are selected to be on one of the rate options on Schedule 2E, must remain on that rate option and otherwise abide by the conditions specified in Schedule 2E for the full commitment period.
- 2. Customers shall provide safe and unobstructed access to the Company's meter.

TERM: This Schedule terminates January 1, 2022, unless modified by order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

ELECTRIC SERVICE REGULATIONS: Service under this Schedule will be in accordance with the terms of the Electric Service Agreement between the Customer and the Company. The Electric Service Regulations of the Company on file with and approved by the Public Service Commission of the State of Utah, including future applicable amendments, will be considered as forming a part of and incorporated in said Agreement.

Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Docket No. 16-035-36

FILED: May 16, 2017 **EFFECTIVE**: July 1, 2017

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 121

STATE OF UTAH

Plug-in Electric Vehicle Load Research Study Program

PURPOSE: To study the load profiles of customers who have plug-in electric vehicles that are registered with the Department of Motor Vehicles to the Customer or are registered to the site address under which electric service is provided.

APPLICABLE: To Rocky Mountain Power and all residential Customers with AC Level 2 Electric Vehicle Chargers taking service under the Company's Schedules 1, 2E, and 3.

CUSTOMER PARTICIPATION: Customer participation is voluntary and is initiated by the Company for randomly selected Customers who the Company's information indicates have a plugin electric vehicle registered with the Department of Motor Vehicles in the Customer's name or at the Customer's site address. The Company shall have the right to qualify participants, at its discretion, based on criteria the Company considers necessary to ensure the effective operation of the load research study.

COMMITMENT PERIOD: Customers who agree to participate commit to remaining on the program for a term of not less than one yearuntil the load research study's completion.

THANK YOU PAYMENT: At the end of the commitment period and upon completion of a survey, Customers who participate in the Load Research Study program who fully meet all its requirements shall receive a \$200 "thank you" payment from the Company. Customers may also be eligible for a separate incentive for participating in the Time of Use Pilot Program as specified in Schedule 120.

Load Research Study Program: Customers selected for the Load Research Study Program will be randomly selected by the Company to participate in either Rate Option 1 or Rate Option 2 on Schedule 2E or the Control Group, which will remain on Residential Schedule 1. After notifying selected Customers, each Customer must agree to participate in the Load Research Study. Selected Customers who do not agree to participate within any deadlines which may be specified by an offer extended from the Company to the Customer may be rendered ineligible for this program.

Control Group: During the commitment period, Customers <u>onselected to be in</u> the Control Group may not receive service from Electric Service Schedule 2 or Schedule 2E and may not <u>simultaneously</u> participate in Net Metering (Schedule 135) or Subscriber Solar (Schedule 73).

(continued)

Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Docket No. 16-035-36

FILED: April 27May 16, 2017 **EFFECTIVE**: July 1, 2017

Original Sheet No. 121.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 121 – Continued

Rate Option 1 or Rate Option 2: During the commitment period, Customers selected to take service from Rate Option 1 or Rate Option 2 may not simultaneously participate in Net Metering (Schedule 135) or Subscriber Solar (Schedule 73). Customers selected to be in these groups will be eligible for the Guarantee Payment described in Schedule 2E.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

- 1. Customers participating in this program who are selected to be on one of the rate options on Schedule 2E, must remain on that rate option and otherwise abide by the conditions specified in Schedule 2E for the full commitment period.
- 2. Customers shall provide safe and unobstructed access to the Company's meter.

TERM: This Schedule terminates January 1, 2022, unless modified by order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

ELECTRIC SERVICE REGULATIONS: Service under this Schedule will be in accordance with the terms of the Electric Service Agreement between the Customer and the Company. The Electric Service Regulations of the Company on file with and approved by the Public Service Commission of the State of Utah, including future applicable amendments, will be considered as forming a part of and incorporated in said Agreement.

FILED: April 27May 16, 2017 **EFFECTIVE**: July 1, 2017